
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 

Meeting: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 29 March 2017 at 1.00 pm 

Location: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, 
Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 

Contact: Euan Walters (Tel: 0116 305 6016) 

Email: Euan.Walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. John Boyce 

Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Mrs. Helen Carter 

Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 

Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL 
Cllr. Ozzy O'Shea 

 

Cllr. Abdul Osman 
Cllr. Rosita Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. David Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
Cllr. Alan Walters 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 
2017.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

2.  
  

Public Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

5.  
  

HMIC report - PEEL Police Effectiveness 2016.  
 

 
 

(Pages 11 - 86) 

6.  
  

Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Leicestershire Update.  
 

 
 

(Pages 87 - 98) 

7.  
  

OPCC Youth Commission Update.  
 

 
 

(Pages 99 - 
102) 

8.  
  

Victim First Update.  
 

 
 

(Pages 103 - 
112) 

9.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

10.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Panel is scheduled to take place on 22 May 
2017 at 1:00pm at County Hall. 
 
 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 3 February 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. John Boyce 
Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Mrs. Helen Carter 
Cllr. Malise Graham 
Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL 
Cllr. Tony Mathias 
Cllr. Ozzy O'Shea 
 

Cllr. Abdul Osman 
Cllr. Rosita Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. David Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
 
In attendance 
 
Lord Willy Bach, Police and Crime Commissioner 
Cllr. Kirk Master, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner  
Helen King, Chief Finance Officer 
Simon Cole, Chief Constable (for Minutes 53 and 54) 
  

46. Statement from the OPCC.  
 
The Chairman invited the PCC to make a statement on the Chief Executive of the OPCC. 
The PCC stated the following: 
 
“The Panel have asked for an update on Paul Stock, Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner Chief Executive who has been on long term sick leave since October 
2016. I have been closely linked in with the Force HR Team throughout Paul’s absence 
and HR processes have been followed. I will keep the Panel updated as appropriate and 
between meetings of the Panel, I will continue to keep the Chairman updated.” 
 
The PCC also thanked staff at the OPCC for their contribution to the work of the team in 
Paul Stock’s absence. 
 
The Panel expressed its best wishes to Paul Stock. 
 

47. Minutes of Confirmatory Hearing held on 23 September 2016.  
 
The minutes of the Confirmatory Hearing held on 23 September 2016 were taken as 
read, confirmed and signed subject to paragraph 6 of Minute 23 being amended to read 
that “The PCC was quoted in the Leicester Mercury prior to his election in May 2016…” 
 

48. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2016 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

49. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 

50. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

51. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Col. Robert Martin declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as the 
Trustee of “Warning Zone” which was in receipt of some funding from the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. 
 
Cllr. M. Sood declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as a member 
of the Police’s Independent Advisory Panel, as the Chairman of the Leicester Council of 
Faiths and a member of the Bishop’s Faith Forum. 
 

52. Commissioning Framework 2017/18.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) concerning the Commissioning Framework. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda 
Item 6” is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 

 The PCC intended to simplify contractual arrangements between the OPCC and 
those organisations that were granted funding so that there would be one contract 
with each organisation rather than individual contracts for each funding stream 
they were receiving. 
 

 The Panel welcomed the intention of the PCC to provide funding for the 
Supporting Leicestershire Families and the Think Family schemes. It was noted 
that there had been criticism of Troubled Families schemes nationally however 
both the PCC and Panel members agreed that schemes in Leicester and 
Leicestershire had been success
[...]
ate its share to the District Councils. However, it had subsequently been 
agreed with the County Council that the funding for the Districts would go straight 
to the Districts and not via the County Council. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and comments of the Panel, as outlined above, be noted. 
 
 

53. Draft Police and Crime Plan 2017-2021.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which presented 
the draft Police and Crime Plan 2017-2021. The Panel also received an oral presentation 
from the PCC which provided further explanation of his Plan. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Chief Constable to the meeting for this item. The PCC paid 
tribute to the Chief Constable and officers in the OPCC for the role they had played in 
developing the Plan. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were made: 
 

 Substantial changes had been made to the Plan since it was considered by the 
Panel at the previous meeting. Comments made by the Panel and other partners 
had been taken account of and incorporated into the latest draft. An additional 
theme had been added to the Plan which was entitled ‘Viable Partnerships’. The 
PCC felt it was important to add this theme because the other four ‘V’s’ did not 
demonstrate that effective partnership working was essential for the Plan to be 
implemented successfully. The Panel welcomed the additional focus on 
partnership working. 
 

 The PCC acknowledged that more work needed to be done to broaden the 
demographics of those that responded to the survey for the Police and Crime 
Plan. The Panel agreed that this was an important issue to focus on. 

 

5



 
 

 

 

 The Panel noted that there was no reference in the aims of the Plan to improving 
public confidence in the Police and it was felt that this could be a stronger theme 
as confidence can be increased by increased visibility, ease of access to police 
services, 
[...]
those with Mental Health 
problems and those with learning disabilities in the Plan as they were not 
necessarily related. It was also noted that the section on Mental Health referred to 
suicide but suicide did not appear elsewhere in the document and it was pointed 
out that suicide was not just related to mental health issues but could be a 
consequence of a crime that had been committed. 

 

 It was suggested that the Plan could contain more on the role of the community in 
tackling mental health issues and that the Police could play a role in facilitating 
training in this area. The PCC accepted that the Police had a role to play in dealing 
with mental health but was of the view that the Police already spent too much time 
on it and that other statutory bodies should take a lead role. It was noted that that 
the Police were represented on the Health and Wellbeing Boards; the PCC 
attended the Leicester City Board and the Deputy PCC attended the County 
Board. 

 

 It was agreed that the wording of paragraph 47.a would be amended to make it 
clear that there would be a new service to tackle the problems of drugs and 
alcohol. 

 

 Clarification was given that the figure of 13,250 referrals given at point 49.b of the 
Plan related to the number of occasions when police officers or staff attended a 
property and had concerns about children. Therefore there could be multiple 
referrals for each visit. 

 

 With regard to Value for Money it was suggested that the PCC appeared to be 
devolving more responsibility to partner agencies through existing structures whilst 
in contrast spending 1.2% of the police budget on his office. In response it was 
noted that the cost of Leicestershire’s OPCC was 20 pence below the average per 
head of population. By way of comparison Northamptonshire spent 1.4% of its 
budget on its OPCC.  

 

 In response to a question regarding how the performance of the PCC could be 
judged given the lack of targets in the Plan the PCC stated that he did not think 
crime figures or public satisfaction surveys were a good way of measuring the 
performance of a PCC and that a broader view would need to be taken . The PCC 
did state that he wished to raise awareness amongst the public of the role of the 
PCC. It was noted that the PCC was only doing one term of office so he would not 
be able to be measured by voting at the next PCC election. 

 

7



 
 

 

 

 It was noted that where Step 3 of the Equality Impact Assessment Form referred 
to ethnicity this was a self-assessment of ethnicity by the people who had 
completed the telephone survey. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel accepts and supports in full the Police and Crime Plan subject to the 
comments now made and amendments proposed. 
 

54. Proposed Precept 2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner concerning the 
Proposed Precept for 2017/18 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy. A copy of the 
report, marked “Agenda Item 8”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The PCC and his Chief Finance Officer in introducing the item made the following points: 
 

 The provisional Police Grant Settlement referred to in the report had now been 
confirmed and it was considered to be less positive for Leicestershire than 
expected. The amount of ‘topslicing’ was more than predicted. Consequently more 
savings were required to be made by the Force; 
 

 Despite the challenging funding position the budget was balanced and would 
prioritise frontline policing as had been pledged in the PCC’s manifesto; 
 

 The intended 1.99% precept increase would enable the Force to maintain cash 
levels but the following years of the MTFS would be particularly challenging. It was 
noted that the Government might change its 2% precept increase trigger point for 
a referendum and the PCC would be alive to precepting for a higher rise if he was 
able to do so without triggering a referendum. 
 

 It was announced that the PCC would be adding an extra 8 frontline officers with 1 
allocated to each of the neighbourhood policing areas. It was noted that there was 
currently a Police Officer for every 599 citizens in Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland whereas a decade ago it was one Officer for every 430 citizens. 
 

Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 

 It was noted that in previous years the Force had been able to bid successfully for 
funding for specific projects where the funding had been taken from ‘topslicing’ 
which had resulted in a net gain in the overall budget for Leicestershire Police. 
Confirmation was given that for the current year every effort was being made to 
again bid for additional funding for specific projects. There had thus far been two 
successful transformation bids relating to NICHE and other ICT projects.  
However, it was emphasised that the Force would not bid for all available funding 
as some schemes might not be appropriate for Leicestershire. 

 

 It was explained that the “flat cash” pledge (referred to in paragraph 9 of the 
report) referred to statements by Government ministers in 2016 in which they 
submitted that whilst the Police Grant Settlement would be less for 2017/18, taking 
into account the ability of PCC’s to raise the Precept by 1.99% this resulted in the 
same level of funding overall for the Police.  

 

8



 
 

 

 

 With regard to the Funding Formula Review the PCC stated that he and the Chief 
Constable would be meeting with the Minister on 21 February 2017 to present the 
case that the current funding formula was not fair to Leicestershire. After this 
meeting the PCC would meet with 10 MPs from the region to ask them to canvas 
on behalf of Leicestershire with regard to the Funding Formula. The PCC asked 
Panel members to help by raising the issue with MPs themselves. It was believed 
that the new funding formula would run from 2018/19. 

 

 It was noted that a future financial risk 
[...]
gside the requirements of the Police and Crime Plan be noted. 
 
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 

55. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 29 March 2017 at 
1:00pm. 
 

9



 
 

 

 

 
 

1.00  - 4.15 pm CHAIRMAN 
03 February 2017 

 

10



 

 

 

POLICE & CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR 

LEICESTERSHIRE 
POLICE & CRIME PANEL 

 

 
 
Report of POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 

Date WEDNESDAY 29 MARCH 2017  
 

Subject 
 

HMIC INSPECTION – PEEL EFFECTIVENESS  

Author CHIEF CONSTABLE 
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Panel on the recent HMIC 

Inspection of Leicestershire Police. 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. The Panel are asked to discuss the contents of the report. 
 
 
Background 
 
3. Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary published its report into the 

effectiveness of Leicestershire Police on Thursday 2 March 2017.  The report 
sets out HMIC findings of the effectiveness of Leicestershire Police in keeping 
people safe and reducing crime. 

 
Report Outcomes 
  
4. The report recognised that the Force are good at preventing crime and tackling 

anti-social behaviour, good at tackling serious and organised crime, and that 
they work well with their partner agencies. It praises the Force commitment to 
local, neighbourhood policing and states that officers understand their local 
communities very well.  It describes, among other initiatives, the triple award-
winning film “Kayleigh’s Love Story”, which highlights the dangers of online 
grooming, as illustrative of how the Force is continually broadening its 
approach to keeping people safe and preventing crime. And it acknowledges 
that the increase in overall reported crime in 12 months leading up to the 
inspection was less than half the national average increase. 

  
5. However, the report also highlights some areas for improvement in 

performance, many of which the Force itself drew the HMIC’s
[...]
 the current 
performance in these, and other areas, is significantly improved. 

 
Police and Crime Commissioner Oversight 
 
14. Discussions have been held between the Police and Crime Commissioner and 

the Chief Constable on the report findings.  In a media release of 3 March the 
Commissioner stated that he had every confidence in the force’s ability to 
deliver the ‘improvement’.  He added :- 
 
“There is an enormous amount to be celebrated about the Force’s 
performance, about its innovative approach, and the quality of service it 
provides. The force does a fantastic job.  That’s why I find it disappointing that 
the HMIC have failed to place their report into a degree of context.  Whilst the 
population of Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland has continued to increase 
at a rapid pace year after year, the money made available by government to 
fund policing has continued to diminish and as a result, we now have 547 fewer 
police officers than we had in 2009.  At the same time, the nature and 
complexity of crime has changed dramatically, with a very significant proportion 
being committed online, and societal demands and expectations have 
drastically changed.  You can’t keep doing more with less. The position 
becomes unsustainable and cracks begin to show. I’ve made my views clear 
on the funding situation and will continue to lobby for a fairer funding deal.  The 
Force has accommodated these changes extremely well, through sound 
financial management, effective leadership and innovative service delivery. 
Whilst we will continue to strive to improve and will of course address all the 
HMIC’s observations, it is important that the totality of the services provided by 
the Force are seen in context.” 

 
15. The Commissioner will be kept informed of delivery against action plans to 

address the areas of improvement through his weekly one to one meetings 
with the Chief Constable, his weekly meetings with the Chief Officer Team and 
detailed reports pres
[...]


 

Areas for improvement 

 xx 

Cause of concern 

xx 

Recommendations  

xx 

 xx 

85



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

THE POLICE & CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR 

LEICESTERSHIRE 
 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 

 
Report of POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 
Date WEDNESDAY 29 MARCH 2017 – 1:00 p.m.  

 
Subject 
 

DEPUTY POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER – SIX MONTH UPDATE 

Author ANGELA PERRY, HEAD OF GOVERNANCE AND ASSURANCE 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Panel on the work of the Deputy Police 

and Crime Commissioner (DPCC) during his first six months in office. 
 
Recommendation 
 
2. The Panel considers the update on the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
Background 
 
3. Section 18(1) of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 provides that a 

Police and Crime Commissioner for a police area may appoint a person as the 
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner (DPCC) for that area. 

 
4. In May 2016 Lord Willy Bach was elected as Police and Crime Commissioner for 

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.  Upon taking up office the Commissioner took 
time to assess whether or not to appoint a Deputy and if to appoint who that Deputy 
would be.  Subsequently the Commissioner appointed Councillor Kirk Master as his 
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 

5. The Police and Crime Panel held a Confirmation Hearing for the appointment of the 
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner on 23 September 2016.  At that meeting the 
Panel resolved to support the appointment of Cllr. Kirk Master but requested that 
assurance be provided on the potential conflict of interest represented by Cllr. 
Master’s continuing role as Assistant Mayor with a portfolio for Neighbourhood 
Services and his capacity to balance the DPCC and Assistant Mayor role.  Cllr 
Master took up the position on 1 October 2016.  
 

Update on Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner Role 
 
6. The Commissioner has allocated a wide and va
[...]
he first term of office of the first PCCs.  

44. When there is a need to vary or replace this Protocol, the Home Secretary is under a 
duty to consult with those parties bound by this Protocol, and any other person that the 
Home Secretary sees fit before any changes are made.  
 
EXPLANATORY NOTE  
(This note is not part of the Order)  
Section 79 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 requires the Secretary of 
State to issue a Policing Protocol, namely a document setting out, or otherwise making 
provision about, the ways in which relevant persons should exercise or refrain from 
exercising functions so as to encourage, maintain or improve working relationships or limit or 
prevent the overlapping or conflicting exercise of functions. ―Relevant persons‖ for these 
purposes are the Secretary of State (in the exercise of her policing functions), elected local 
policing bodies (namely police and crime commissioners and the Mayor‘s Office for Policing 
and Crime), chief officers of police forces maintained by elected local policing bodies, and 
police and crime panels. These persons must have regard to the Policing Protocol in 
exercising their functions.  
 
This Order issues the Secretary of State‘s Policing Protocol. 
 

 
 

97



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

POLICE & CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR 

LEICESTERSHIRE 
 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 

 
Report of POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER  

 
Date WEDNESDAY 29TH MARCH 2017 – 1:00 p.m. 

 
Subject 
 

OPCC YOUTH COMMISSION 

Author MR CLIVE ELLIS - OPCC 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report updates the panel on the progress of the Youth Commission. 
 
Recommendations 
 

2. The Panel are recommended to note the contents of the report.  
 

Background 
 

3. The Youth Commission was set up in 2013 and consists of young people in the age 
range 14-25, from a diverse range of backgrounds, who provide advice to the PCC in 
regards to young people’s opinions as regards policing, polici
[...]
ised awareness of VF to service 

users with mental health issues. 

Took 1 self referral 

Held stall in Highcross Shopping 

Centre 

18.1.17 Raised awareness of VF. Handed out 

over 500 leaflets and took 2 self 

referrals 

Victim First promoted as part of 

Westminster Briefing on RJ by 

Gary Stephenson - CEO of 

24.1.17 VF promoted nationally to raise 

awareness.   

110



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Restorative Solutions 

Briefing to VF staff from Leics 

Police Economic Crime Unit re 

Fraud and Cyber Crime (Alan 

Ward and Paul Wenlock) 

1.2.17 Better joint working.  Staff upskilled in 

supporting fraud and cyber crime 

victims 

Attended College of Policing 

License to Practice event 

3.2.17 Able to offer suggestions and learn 

more as part of consultation with 

ourselves and other voluntary sector 

providers of victim services, around 

plans to introduce a professional 

License for Police officers, staff and 

contractors 

Facebook Live event through 

Sexual Violence Delivery Group 

as part of Sexual Violence and 

Abuse Awareness Week 

8.2.17 Raised awareness of support VF can 

offer  

Hosted visit from Romanian 
Police Superintendent. 

9.2.17 Led to joint plans with Police to 
undertake Facebook Live event to 
raise awareness of VF amongst 
Romanian Communities 

Joint work with Somali 
Development Services 

9.2.17 Met with CEO Jawaahir Daahir and 
raised awareness of VF and referral 
pathways. 
Shared leaflets to display in reception 
Agreed for VF to provide monthly 
surgeries at the centre 
Also for VF to deliver presentation as 
part of forthcoming Awareness 
Raising event 
Arranged for VF to use centre as a 
meeting place for any service users 
living in the local community 

 

111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2017.
	5 HMIC report - PEEL Police Effectiveness 2016.
	HMIC Inspection Leicestershire Appendix

	6 Deputy Police and Crime Co

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 29 March 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. John Boyce 
Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 
Cllr. Ozzy O'Shea 
 

Cllr. Abdul Osman 
Cllr. Rosita Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
Cllr. Alan Walters 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Mrs. Helen Carter, Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL and Cllr. Lynn Senior 
 
In attendance 
 
Lord Willy Bach, Police and Crime Commissioner 
Cllr. Kirk Master, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
Simon Cole, Chief Constable   
 

56. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2017 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 
Further to minute no. 46 the PCC confirmed that Paul Stock had now left the OPCC and 
the vacancy for the role of Chief Executive would be advertised.  
 

57. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 

58. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

59. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that Cllr. M. Sood had a standing personal interest in respect of all 
substantive agenda items as a member of the Police’s Independent Advisory Panel, as 
the Chairman of the Leicester Council of Faiths and a member of the Bishop’s Faith 
Forum. 
 
No other declarations were made. 
 



 
 

 

2 

60. HMIC report - PEEL Police Effectiveness 2016.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) which provided an update on the recent HMIC Inspection of Leicestershire Police. 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Chief Constable Simon Cole to the meeting for this and other 
items. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) An Action Plan had been put in place to address the issues raised by HMIC in their 

report. The actions of the Force in response to the HMIC report would be held to 
account by the PCC at the Strategic Assurance Board. The PCC was of the view 
that some of the criticism of Leicestershire Police in the HMIC report was unjustified 
and that HMIC had not given sufficient credit for the good work that Leicestershire 
Police carried out particularly with Neighbourhood Policing. Leicestershire Police 
were in discussions with HMIC to gain further understanding of some of the areas 
for improvement identified in their report and in particular regarding the service to 
victims. 
 

(ii) HMIC would be carrying out a further inspection of Police effectiveness in 2017 
which may not give enough time for the results of the Action Plan to become 
evident. It was the view of the Chief Constable that HMIC inspections should take 
place in alternate years to give time for areas for improvement to be addressed and 
he had written to the Chief HMI expressing this view. 
 

(iii) Whilst HMIC were of the view that effective risk assessments were carried out whilst 
the Police were at the scene of an incident, they had concerns that at other times 
risk was not assessed appropriately, for example when reports of domestic abuse 
were graded as not requiring an immediate response. The Panel were reassured that 
the risk assessment process had now changed so that all assessments had to be 
signed off by an officer at Inspector level. 

 
(iv) Clarification was given that the figures for England and Wales given on page 5 of 

the HMIC report (page 21 of the agenda pack) were an average per 1,000 
population. 

 
(v) With regard to issues identified by HMIC around the control room response and 

advice given to callers, the Panel were informed that this was partly due to the 
pressure of the workload in the control room and partly due to training issues. New 
staff were paired together with more experienced staff on a workstation which, 
although it meant they could share experience with the new staff member, also 
meant they were not available to answer separate calls. 

 
(vi) With regard to the statement of the PCC in a media release of 3 March in which the 

PCC stated that he intended to lobby for a fairer funding deal for Leicestershire 
Police, discussion took place on the best way for the Panel to support and scrutinise 
the PCC on this topic. The Panel felt it would be of benefit to receive a report at a 
future meeting on progress towards resolving the issues identified in the HMIC 
report and explaining how any additional funding would be spent. In the meantime it 
was offered to circulate to Panel Members a report that had been written for a 
meeting with the Policing Minister on the topic of fairer funding. It was proposed that 



 
 

 

3 

a letter should then be sent to the PCC from the Panel setting out that the Panel 
supported, in principle, his campaign for fairer funding for Leicestershire Police.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
 
(b) That the PCC be requested to submit a report to the meeting of the Police and 

Crime Panel on 26 July 2017 on the progress of Leicestershire Police towards 
addressing the areas for improvement identified by HMIC. 

 
(c) That a letter from the Police and Crime Panel be sent to the PCC in support of his 

campaign for fairer funding for Leicestershire Police. 
 

61. Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire Update.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which provided an update on the work of the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
(DPCC) during his first six months in office. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Since taking up his role the DPCC had visited every district of Leicestershire and 

Rutland and observed the different requirements of policing rural areas as opposed 
to the city. He had also met with the National Farmers Union. 

 
(ii) In response to a question regarding how the DPCC would deal with a situation 

where Leicester City Council had concerns about the performance of Leicestershire 
Police, bearing in mind the dual role of Kirk Master as a City Councillor, the Deputy 
PCC stated that he had a sufficiently good relationship with the City Mayor that they 
would be able to deal with the matter.  The DPCC stated that with meetings where a 
potential conflict of interest was identified decisions would be made as to whether 
Kirk Master was the appropriate person to attend the meetings and if necessary 
decide whether a substitute should go in his place. The DPCC also reminded the 
Panel that he had relinquished his role as Community Safety Partnership Chair. 

 
(iii) With regard to the weekly timetable of Kirk Master as detailed at paragraph 9 of the 

report the DPCC stated that he tried to commit to the timetable as much as possible 
and it had worked well so far. Kirk Master praised staff at the OPCC and Leicester 
City Council for enabling him to carry out both roles successfully.  

 
(iv) The PCC stated that he was extremely content with the contribution Kirk Master had 

made so far as DPCC and felt that the expertise of the DPCC complemented that of 
the PCC. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 

 
(b) That the PCC be requested to bring a report to the Panel on a bi-annual basis on 

the DPCC, his portfolio of work and his contribution to the implementation of the 
Police and Crime Plan. 



 
 

 

4 

62. OPCC Youth Commission Update.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report from the PCC which provided an update 
on progress of the Youth Commission. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed PC Clive Ellis to the meeting for this item. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were made: 
 
(i) The Youth Commission had required re-energising due to less emphasis being 

placed on it in the previous year. A problem had also been identified with retention 
of Youth Commissioners as people of that age tended to have very fluid life 
circumstances causing some of them to be unable to commit to the Youth 
Commission for long periods of time. Consequently there had been a new 
recruitment campaign which had resulted in 18 new Youth Commissioners being 
appointed in addition to the existing Members of the Youth Commission and there 
would be a further recruitment campaign in the near future. The makeup of the 
Youth Commission would be kept under constant review to ensure that there were 
sufficient numbers and they were of the right diversity.  
 

(ii) The Panel supported the Youth Commission and work to involve the youth of 
Leicestershire in policing matters and highlighted the value of using the Youth 
Commission in crime prevention work. The PCC confirmed that crime prevention 
would be an area of work for the Youth Commission.  

 
(iii) In response to a submission that £3700, as quoted in the report, was a small 

amount of money to fund a large project such as the Youth Commission, the PCC 
stated that he believed this demonstrated that the Youth Commission was cost 
effective. Clarification was given that the travelling expenses of the Youth 
Commission were met by the Volunteers budget of Leicestershire Police not the 
OPCC budget. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

63. Victim First Update.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report from the PCC which provided an update 
on progress of the Victim First Service. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) A meeting was to take place on 30 March 2017 where the future of the Victim First 

Service would be decided. Therefore it was suggested that a further report on 
Victim First should be considered by the Police and Crime Panel at its next meeting. 
As the current contract with Catch 22 expired on 30 September 2017 staff at Catch 
22 would need to be made aware by 30 June 2017 whether the contract would be 
extended. 

 



 
 

 

5 

(ii) It was confirmed that HMIC had no powers to inspect the activities of Police and 
Crime Commissioners therefore the work of Victim First did not come under the 
remit of the HMIC Inspection – Peel Effectiveness. Consequently the finding that 
victim support was an area that Leicestershire Police needed to improve on had no 
relevance to the Victim First Service. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
(b) That the PCC be requested to submit a further report on Victim First to the meeting 

of the Police and Crime Panel on 22 May 2017. 
 

64. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 22 May 2017 at 
1:00pm. 
 
 
 

1.00  - 2.50 pm CHAIRMAN 
29 March 2017 

 


